
 

NCFL Winter Meeting, January 28-29, 2011 

The meeting was called to order by President Catherine Luhr on Friday, January 28th at 
10:00 a.m. In attendance were Catherine Luhr, Greg Cunningham, Charles Sloat, 
Roberta Hyland, Roland Burdett, and Mike Colletti. 
 
1. Quotas for the upcoming year are as presented below. Directors are reminded to 

confirm the contact information on file and to notify Mike Colletti of any changes. By 
confirming your contact information you will ensure that you will receive 
communications regarding Lincoln-Douglas/Public Forum topic voting and Nationals 
registration. 

 
Diocese  ST  Quota  Entry  Schools  Moderator  E‐mail 

Albany  NY  3  12  Alicia Slavis  mamaslavis@gmail.com  

Allentown  PA  3  13  Dave Long  longdr@hotmail.com 

Altoona‐
Johnstown  PA 

5 
 

24  Holly Smith 
smithhl@pcam.org  

Anchorage  AK  2  7  Shawn Briscoe  shawn.briscoe@uaa.alaska.edu 

Arlington  VA 
6 

 
48 

Roberta 
Hyland  bertrlh@aol.com 

Atlanta  GA  6  28  James Holt  jholt31525@aol.com 

Austin  TX 
2 

 
6 

Mike 
Cunningham  mcunningham@del‐valle.k12.tx.us 

Baltimore  MD 
6 

 
28 

Charles 
Donovan  cdonovan@loyolablakefield.org  

Beaumont  TX 
2 

 
6 

Marita 
Duesler  mduesler@kelly.beaumont.tx.us 

Biloxi  MS 
6 

 
26 

Kelly Clark 
Garner  klyc28@hotmail.com 

Boston  MA 
6 

 
26 

Greg 
Cunningham  GregCJR@hotmail.com 

Brooklyn  NY  5  22  Kieran Larkin  knslarkin@yahoo.com 

Buffalo  NY  3  12  Catherine Luhr  cluhr@mtmercy.org 

Burlington  VT  3  12  James Dixon  dixonj@hartfordschools.net 

Camden  NJ  5  4  Anne Hartman  ahartman@shhslions.com 

Charleston  SC  3  2  Frank Flanigan  frank_flanigan@charleston.k12.sc.us  

Charlotte  NC 
4 

 
18 

Christopher 
Rocca  christopher.rocca@cms.k12.nc.us  

Chicago  IL  6  26  Mike Colletti  bigmike4n6@aol.com 



Diocese  ST  Quota  Entry  Schools  Moderator  E‐mail 

Cincinnati  OH    1  1  Jon Strouse  jstrouse@techconinstitute.com 

Cleveland  OH 
6 

 
26 

Susan Theisen
/Thom 
Williams  st_theisen@smfcsd.org/thomas.williams@neomin.org  

Detroit  MI  3  12  Nancy Lauer  lauer@brrice.edu 

Erie  PA  3  14  Susan Glunt  scglunt@gmail.com 

Green Bay  WI  4  18  Lynda Luce  footluce@charter.net 

Houston‐
Galveston  TX 

5 
 

23  Eloise Blair 
seaweis@swbell.net 

Indianapolis  IN  5  21  Bill Hicks  wshicks@aol.com 

Jackson  MS  4  17  Stacy Howell  stacy.howell@gmail.com  

Kansas City  KS  6  26  David Ralph  dralph@usd345.com 

Kansas City‐
St. Joseph  MO 

2 
 

10 
Kimberly 
Lenger  kimberly_lenger@indep.k12.mo.us 

LaCrosse  WI  2  6  Bonni Knight  bknight@ecasd.k12.wi.us 

Lafayette  LA 
6 

 
26 

Sandra 
Broussard  sandra.broussard@lpssonline.com  

Las Vegas  NV   
4  3 

Chrissie 
Ramos  cramos@bishopgorman.org 

Lincoln  NE  2  7  Matt Davis  mdavis@lps.org 

Louisville  KY  6  26  Katy Blair Cecil  katy.cecil@Larue.kyschools.us 

Miami  FL  6  38  Dario Camara  dcamara@columbushs.com  

Milwaukee  WI  5  22  Steve Sexton  steve1328@att.net 

New 
Orleans  LA 

5 
 

21 
Barbara 
Fontenot  gbfont@aol.com 

New York  NY  6  26  Charlie Sloat  charlie4n6@yahoo.com 

Newark  NJ  6  26  Jim Reagan  jreagan@unioncatholic.org 

Ogdensburg  NY  2  8  Daniel Jenack  djenack@yahoo.com 

Omaha  NE 
5 

 
22 

Jennifer 
Jerome  jmjerome@mpsomaha.org 

Orlando  FL  6  26  Beth Eskin  elizabeth.eskin@ocps.net 

Palm Beach  FL  6  28  Kristen Taylor  honstaylor70@aol.com 

Paterson  NJ 
2 

 
7 

Oresta M 
Ferrito  oferrito@optonline.net 

Philadelphia  PA  6  27  Barb Giuliano  bgiuliano419@aol.com  

Pittsburgh  PA  5  22  Beth Young  byoung95@juno.com 

Portland  ME 
4 

 
18 

D'Arcy F 
Robinson  darcy@poland‐hs.u29.k12.me.us 

Raleigh  NC  4  16  Willie Warren  wewsss@aol.com  

Richmond  VA  4  16  Linda Vulcan  ljvulcan@hotmail.com 

Rochester  NY  2  7  Joann Hamm  joann_hamm@websterschools.org 

Rockville 
Centre  NY 

5 
 

21 
Brother 
George Zehnle  gzehnle@chaminade‐hs.org 

Sacramento  CA 
4 

 
16 

Stephen 
Goldberg  sgoldberg@lsnc.net 



Diocese  ST  Quota  Entry  Schools  Moderator  E‐mail 

Salina  KS  6  27  Debra Krotz  djkrotz@yahoo.com 

Salt Lake 
City  UT 

3 
 

11  Harry Davis 
harry.davis@granite.k12.ut.us 

San Jose  CA  3  11  Doug Dennis  gunnarkaufman@mac.com 

Scranton  PA  4  16  Keith Brosious  keith.brosious@elklakeschool.org 

Seattle  WA 
2 

 
6 

Michael 
Burton  xxcoach@sprintmail.com 

Springfield‐
Cape 
Girardeau  MO 

2 
 

8  Eric Field 
r5efield@swr5.k12.mo.us 

St. 
Augustine  FL 

2 
 

6 
Dr. D. Lynn 
Owen  leadwithdr.lynn@gmail.com 

St. Louis  MO  3  11  Randy Pierce  randebate@aol.com 

St. 
Petersburg‐
Tampa  FL 

6 
 

26 
Sister Mary 
Patricia Plumb 

mplumb@holynamestpa.org 

Washington  DC 
6 

 
27 

Ann Marie 
Phillips  annybird@gmail.com 

Wheeling‐
Charleston  WV 

2 
 

6 
Sister Marie 
Joseph 
Corbett  ssjsmjc@aol.com 

Wichita  KS  5  21  Brian White  bwhite3@usd259.net 

Winona  MN  6  26  Zachary Prax  zachary.prax@district196.org 

Worcester  MA 
5 

 
21 

Sarah 
Donnelly  sarahdonnelly@mail.com 

 
 
 
2. The Board reviewed various inquiries/questions that had been received regarding 

diocesan statuses and fines. 
 

3. The Board reviewed opportunities to refine the use of tabroom.com at the Grand 
National Tournament, including the addition of an additional access level and 
tracking of hired judges that have additional geographic conflicts. 

 
4. The Board reviewed tab room staffing needs and geographical diversity. 

 
5. The Board reviewed ways to improve the efficiency of the Speech octofinal ballot 

distribution process and announcements. 
 

6. No bids were received for 2015 Nationals. 
 

7. The Board reviewed arrangements for Nationals 2011.  
 
 The hotel block is open and information is available at www.ncflnationals.org.  



 The 2011 hosts plan to offer two special sessions on Friday afternoon 
(4:30pm to 6:00pm). 

o One session will have guest expert speakers from leading aerospace 
organizations to discuss next year’s Policy Debate topic.  

o The second session will have a guest expert speaker who will provide 
practical information and guidance regarding the college admissions 
process. 

 Event host sites are noted on the www.ncflnationals.org site, but the 2011 
hosts noted that sites could change if event registration numbers indicate 
additional competition space is needed. 

 In an effort to encourage membership support for the hotel block, the 2011 
hosts noted that results will not be posted electronically if hotel quotas are not 
met. The Board discussed that the tournament logistics and scope 
necessitate that coaches support the tournament by staying at tournament 
hotels. 

 
8. The Board reviewed the progress that has been made by the speech committee that 

was established at the Fall Directors’ Meeting. 
 

9. Extemporaneous Speaking topic areas were discussed. The Extemporaneous 
Speaking topic areas for 2011 Nationals are: 

 
a. U.S. Politics  
b. World Environmental Issues  
c. International Areas in Conflict  
d. World Leaders 
e. Domestic Economic Issues  
f. Health and Social Issues  
g. Homeland Security Issues  
h. Bill of Rights Issues 
i. World Economic Issues  

 
10. The Board reviewed topic ideas that were submitted for Lincoln-Douglas and Public 

Forum Debate. The Board expressed its sincere appreciation for all of the 
suggestions. Based upon the suggestions provided, the Board selected 4 
topics/topic areas for both Lincoln-Douglas and Public Forum Debate that will be 
provided to the Topic Wording Committee. The specific topic wordings created by 
the Committee will then be provided to all diocesan directors for voting.  

 
 


